
AGENDA 
 

New Freedom Borough 
Regular Meeting 
January 12, 2026  

Council Chambers 
49 East High Street 
New Freedom, PA 

 
 

I. Call to Order 
 

II. Public Comment 
 

III. Visitors / Presentations 
 

a. Rose Fire Company  
 

b. Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission - Candidate Interviews 
 

i. Mike Russell 
 

ii. Julie Fiedler 
 

iii. John Ross 
 

iv. Nicole Ambrose 
 

v. Jenelle Antkowiak 
 
IV. Approval of Minutes: Regular Meeting held December 8, 2025 and the Organizational Meeting held 

January 5, 2026 
 

V. Approval of Treasurer Report: December 2025 (not available as of January 7) 
 
VI. Unfinished Business 

 
a. Paul Smith Library 

 
b. Consider Approval of the 2026 Southern Regional Police Department Budget (not available as of 

January 7) 
 

c. Council Meeting Packets 
 

d. Deescalation Policy 
 

e. 1 East Franklin Street - Further Action 
 

f. Request to Present - York County SPCA 
 

VII. New Business 
 

a. Phase 1 Aeration Upgrades 
 

i. Consider Approval of Application for Payment #9 in the Amount of $555,944.40 to PSI 
Pumping Solutions Inc. 



 
b. Consider Approval of a Resolution Appointing and Reaffirming Planning Commission 

Appointments  
 

c. Consider Approval of a Resolution Appointing and Reaffirming Regional Recreation 
Commission Appointments  

 
d. Consider Approval of a Resolution Appointing and Reaffirming Zoning Hearing Board 

Appointments 
 

e. Consider Approval of a Resolution Appointing and Reaffirming Property Maintenance Appeals 
Board Appointments 

 
f. Consider Approval of a Resolution Authorizing Participation in Certain Activities and Events for 

Rose Fire Company 
 

VIII. Administrative Reports 
 

a. Solicitor 
 

b. Manager 
 

c. President 
 

d. Mayor 
 

e. Southern Regional Police Department 
 

f. Engineer 
 

g. Water System 
 

h. Wastewater System 
 

i. Zoning & Code Enforcement 
 

j. Recreation 
 

k. Committees (if any) 
 
IX. Correspondence 

 
X. Public Comment 

 
XI. Executive Session (as needed) 

 
XII. Adjournment – Next Meeting Scheduled for February 9, 2026, at 6:30PM 



From: richandmike1209@icloud.com
To: Andrew Shaffer
Subject: Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission
Date: Wednesday, December 31, 2025 11:33:03 AM

Hello,
My name is Michael Russell. I am interested in the above opening. I am retired from working in a Dr’s office with
Wellspan. I have worked customer service for 14 years. I have the time to dedicate to this position and live in New
Freedom. I love interacting with the public. Any questions please call me at (717) 719-0134.

Thank You,
Mike Russell

mailto:richandmike1209@icloud.com
mailto:manager@newfreedomboro.org
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Andrew Shaffer

From: Julie Kemp <hockeykemp5@yahoo.com>
Sent: Tuesday, January 6, 2026 10:11 PM
To: Andrew Shaffer
Subject: Member of the Recreation Commission 

Dear Members of the Commission: 
 
I am wriƟng to express my  interest in joining the Southern York County Regional RecreaƟon Commission. As a member 
of the local community, I am passionate about enhancing community engagement.  
 
I am a graduate from Pennsylvania State University, where I earned my degree in Business AdministraƟon, Finance in 
2020. AŌer graduaƟon I got a job working for the Navy as a Contract Specialist. This past September I unfortunately 
became a displace federal employee. Since leaving my full Ɵme posiƟon I  obtained a posiƟon at Departure Coffee in 
New Freedom. I also own my own small business, Dog Danas, creaƟng handmade dog bandanas.  
 
Outside of work, I fill my Ɵme hosƟng a local all girls run club with my friend. We created this run club to build 
community, foster connecƟons, and keep each other accountable one run at a Ɵme.  
 
I’m also a proud wife to my husband Jake, expecƟng our first baby in June, and have 3 dogs. Our family enjoys being 
apart of the community here in New Freedom. We run/walk on the trail, enjoy Ice cream at Bonkeys, coffee at Departure 
and parƟcipate in the local holiday events.  
 
I am proud of the impacts I have made this far in the community, and only hope to make more. I would be honored to 
have the opportunity to contribute to the Southern York County Regional RecreaƟon Commission’s important work. I 
look forward to the possibility of being part of this impacƞul organizaƟon. 
 
Thank you for your Ɵme and consideraƟon. 
Sincerely, 
 
Julie Fiedler  



From: John Ross
To: Andrew Shaffer
Subject: Request for Appointment – Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission
Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 8:48:56 AM

Dear Mr.  Shaffer,

I am writing to respectfully request consideration for appointment to the Southern York
County Regional Recreation Commission.

I am a resident of New Freedom, a devoted father and husband, and a sworn police captain. I
am married to a wonderful wife, and together our family places a high value on the benefits
that recreation and outdoor spaces provide.

I am an avid outdoors enthusiast and actively participate in skiing, mountain biking, running,
and hiking. Recreation has played an important role in my life, contributing to physical health,
mental well-being, and family engagement. I am a strong advocate for accessible, well-
maintained recreational opportunities for individuals and families of all ages and abilities.

I believe my background in leadership and public service, combined with my passion for
outdoor recreation, would allow me to contribute positively to the work of the Commission. I
would be honored to be appointed and to serve in this capacity.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Respectfully,

John Ross

10 Country Manor Lane

New Freedom, Pennsylvania

407-907-2090

mailto:rossjohna@gmail.com
mailto:manager@newfreedomboro.org


Nicole Ambrose 
305 S Shaffer Drive. 
New Freedom, PA 17349 
 
January 7, 2026 
 
To: Andrew Shaffer, Borough Manager 
 
Re: Letter of interest- Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission 
 
Dear Committee Members, 
 
My name is Nicole Ambrose and I am writing today to express my interest in joining the 
Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission. I have lived in New Freedom for 14 
years and currently own a home on S. Shaffer Drive within the borough limits.  
 
I have been involved in the community for many years. I have a son who is 17 years old. I was 
actively involved in the PTO at Southern Elementary School during his time there. I transitioned 
to Southern Middle School as the PTO secretary. My son was heavily involved in sports through 
the years. I have participated as a board member for SYC wrestling as well as assisted with 
concessions and head table duties at certain events. I helped coordinate and organize the 
MAWA event. I have also worked closely with SYC baseball through the years doing various 
things such as volunteering for concessions, assisting with picture day, organizing events, and 
being a team mom.  
 
I have started this journey once again as I now have a 7 year old daughter. This is her second 
year in Southern Elementary School. I was active in the PTO during her kindergarten year. Now, 
in her 1st grade year, I am the secretary for the PTO. I am also the chair of two positions within 
the PTO. I volunteer weekly in her 1st grade classroom and serve as the room parent to the 
teacher as well.  
 
I was only recently made aware of this opening, and upon hearing of it, I realized this would be 
something I would enjoy participating in. My family and I have attended many rec council events 
throughout my years of living in New Freedom. I would love to be involved in brainstorming new 
ideas and helping to bring those ideas to life. We intend to be in this small town for many years 
to come, and to be able to contribute positively towards the town and the community would be 
an honor.  
 
Thank you for considering me as one of the board members. I look forward to seeing you at the 
meeting next week.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Nicole Ambrose 



Jenelle Antkowiak 
7 Glenray Court 
New Freedom, PA 17349  
jenelleantkowiak@gmail.com 
717-873-1622  
 
 
1/7/2026 

 Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission  

Dear Members of the Commission:  

I am writing to express my interest in joining the Southern York County Regional Recreation 
Commission. As a member of the local community, I am enthusiastic about the mission 
and goals of the Commission and believe my background and skills could enhance 
community engagement would allow me to contribute meaningfully to its success.  

A little about me. I am a graduate of York College, where I earned my degree in Business 
Administration in 2010 and a MBA in Finance in 2011. I have lived in New Freedom my 
entire life. Professionally, I own two businesses with my husband. Outside of work, I’m the 
SYC field hockey director and coach. I live in New Freedom with my husband and 3 
daughters, Summer, Everly and Amelia. Previously I was on the PTO at my daughters school 
for 7 years. I always love to give back to the community and coming up with events for 
children and the community. 

Please reach out with any questions. 

 Thank you for your time and consideration. 

 

Sincerely,  

Jenelle Antkowiak 

Jenelle Antkowiak 



MINUTES OF NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH 
COUNCIL MEETING 
December 8, 2025 

New Freedom Borough Council met in Regular Session on Monday, December 8, 2025. 
President Bobby led those in attendance to The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag. The 
meeting was called to order at 6:30PM. 

BOROUGH COUNCIL PRESENT 
Andrew Bobby 
Ryan Ross 
Erica Rearich 
Dennis Sarpen
Dennis Cummings 
David Reisdorf 
Burnell Wildasin 

BOROUGH COUNCIL ABSENT: 

ALSO PRESENT: 
Kim Butcher, Mayor (arrived at 6:56pm) 
Walter Tilley, Solicitor (via phone) 
Andrew Shaffer, Borough Manager 

ALSO ABSENT: 

Public Comment 
Representatives from New Freedom Heritage were present to request permission from 
Council to proceed with collecting information for the installation of Hometown Hero 
Banners in New Freedom Borough. Council welcomed the idea and will await further 
information.  

Myra and Ron Gillis provided a recap of the 5th Annual Christmas Parade held on 
December 6, 2025. A special thank you to everyone involved.    

Visitors / Presentations 
While not present, Rose Fire Chief Chris Boyer provided statistics and calls for service 
during the month of November. 

Approval of Minutes 
The minutes of the Regular Council Meeting held November 10, 2025 were presented to 
Council for their review. Dennis Sarpen made a motion, seconded by Burnell Wildasin, to 
approve the minutes as presented. Motion carried. 

Treasurer’s Report 
The Treasurer’s Report for the month of November 2025 was presented to Council for 
their review. Dennis Cummings made a motion, seconded by Burnell Wildasin, to approve 
the report as presented. Motion carried. 
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Unfinished Business 
Paul Smith Library 
Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by Dennis Cummings to approve a payment of 
$1,000 for December 2025. Motion carried. This item will remain on the agenda in 2026 
as a discussion item. However, allocation of funds will not occur until additional 
documentation and clarification is provided to Council.  
 
New Business  
Wastewater Treatment Facility – Phase 1 Aeration Upgrades 
Application for Payment #8 in the amount of $223,196.53 from PSI Pumping Solutions, 
Inc was presented to Council for review. Dennis Sarpen made a motion, seconded by 
David Reisdorf to approve the application for payment. Motion carried.   
 
Bee Tree Pump Station / Orwig Road Stormwater Improvements 
Application for Payment #2 (Final) in the amount of $6,895.00 from Clear View 
Excavating, Inc. was presented to Council for review. Ryan Ross made a motion, 
seconded by Dennis Sarpen to approve the application for payment. Motion carried.   
 
2026 Real Estate Tax Resolution 
Dennis Cummings made a motion, seconded by Burnell Wildasin to approve a resolution 
establishing the real estate tax rates for 2026, noting no increase. Motion carried.  
 
2026 Miscellaneous Fee Schedule 
Dennis Sarpen made a motion, seconded by Ryan Ross to approve a resolution 
establishing the miscellaneous fee schedule for 2026. Motion carried.  
 
2026 Southern Regional Police Department Budget 
The budget is not yet finalized for 2026 and therefore approval from Council will be 
delayed until January 2026.  
 
2026 Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission Budget 
Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by Burnell Wildasin to approve the 2026 budget of 
the Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission. Motion carried with Nay 
votes from Erica Rearich and Dennis Cummings.  
 
2026 Budget Proposal 
Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by Burnell Wildasin to approve the 2026 Budget as 
advertised for New Freedom Borough. Motion carried. 
 
2026 Meeting Schedule 
Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by Dennis Cummings to authorize advertisement 
of the 2026 meeting schedule for Borough Council, Planning Commission, and Zoning 
Hearing Board. Motion carried. A discussion occurred regarding meeting packet 
distribution and the amount of material included. Additional discussion will occur as an 
agenda item during the January 2026 meeting.  
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Final Subdivision Plan - Phase 1 - RM New Freedom LLC 
Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by David Reisdorf to approve the Final Subdivision 
Plan - Phase 1 - RM New Freedom LLC. It was noted that all parcels associated with this 
plan are located within Shrewsbury Township and approval was granted from Shrewsbury 
Township. Motion carried.  
 
Director of Recreation 
Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by Dennis Sarpen to ratify the hiring of Rachel 
McCauley as the Director of Recreation for the Southern York County Regional 
Recreation Commission. Motion carried with Nay votes from Erica Rearich and Dennis 
Cummings.  
 
Administrative Reports 
Solicitor 
Solicitor Tilley updated Council on activities throughout the month of November 2025.  
 
Manager 
Manager Shaffer provided a report for the month of November 2025, as well as a grant 
report listing closed and current grants since 2021.   
 
President 
President Bobby recognized the service of outgoing council members Dennis Sarpen and 
Burnell Wildasin.  
 
A deescalation protocol will be added to the January 2026 agenda.  
 
Mayor 
Mayor Butcher recapped a monthly report provided by SCEMA. 
 
Police 
The activity report for the period of October 5 to November 1 was provided for Council’s 
review. 
 
The October 2025 Financial Report was provided for Council’s review. 
 
Erica Rearich updated Council on department activities as reported during the December 
2025 Southern Regional Police Department meeting. 
 
Engineer 
Council was presented with the monthly report from Warehaus. 
 
Water System 
Council was presented with the November 2025 Operating Report for their review.  
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Wastewater System 
Council was presented with the November 2025 Report for their review.  
 
Zoning & Code Enforcement Report 
The Permit, Land Development, and Code Enforcement Reports for November 2025 were 
presented to Borough Council for their review. There were no updates to the code 
enforcement report.  
 
Recreation Report 
The November 2025 draft meeting minutes were provided to Council for their review.  
 
Financial reports for July through October were provided to Council for their review. 
 
Committee Reports  
Business Development 
Nothing to report.  
 
EMS & Fire Funding 
Nothing to report. 
 
Public Health & Safety 
Nothing to report. 
 
Infrastructure 
Nothing to report. 
 
Personnel 
Nothing to report. 
 
Correspondence 
None at this time.  
 
Public Comment 
None at this time.  
 
Adjournment 
At 8:03PM, the meeting was adjourned. The next meeting (organizational) is scheduled 
for January 5, 2026 at 6:30PM. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

Andrew N. Shaffer 
 

Borough Manager 

DRAFT



MINUTES OF NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH 
ORGANIZATION MEETING OF BOROUGH COUNCIL 

January 5, 2026 

New Freedom Borough Council met to Organize on Monday, January 5, 2026. Mayor 
Butcher led those in attendance to a Pledge to the Flag and a moment of silence.  The 
meeting was called to order at 6:33 PM. 

Acknowledgement of Election Certificates & Residency Affidavits 
Mayor Butcher confirmed with Manager Shaffer that all newly elected officials have 
provided copies of their Election Certificates and Residency Affidavits.  

Administration of Oath of Office - Mayor 
Kim O. Butcher received his Oath of Office, which was administered by Manager Shaffer, 
a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. 

Administration of Oath of Office - Borough Council 
The newly elected members of Council for a four (4) year term were: Ginnie Neugebauer, 
Erica Rearich, David A. Reisdorf, and Michael Werdin. Those newly elected members 
presented themselves and received their Oath of Office, which was administered by 
Mayor Butcher. David A Reisdorf received his Oath of Office prior to the organizational 
meeting.   

Election of Officers 
After the administration of the Oath of Office, Mayor Butcher called for the nominations of 
Council President, Vice President and President Pro Tem open for the 2026-2027 term.  

President 
A nomination was made by Ryan Ross to nominate Andy Bobby as Council President. 
Hearing no further nominations, Mayor Butcher declared the nominations closed for the 
office of President. 

BOROUGH COUNCIL PRESENT 
Andrew Bobby 
Ryan Ross 
Erica Rearich 
Dennis Cummings 
David Reisdorf (via phone) 
Ginnie Neugebauer 
Michael Werdin 

BOROUGH COUNCIL ABSENT: 

ALSO PRESENT: 
Kim Butcher, Mayor 
Walter Tilley, Solicitor (via phone) 
Andrew Shaffer, Borough Manager 

ALSO ABSENT: 
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Vice President 
A nomination was made by Andy Bobby to nominate Ryan Ross as Council Vice 
President.  Hearing no further nominations, Mayor Butcher declared the nominations 
closed for the office of Vice President. 
 
President Pro-Tem 
A nomination was made by Andy Bobby to nominate Ginnie Neugebauer as President 
Pro-Tem. Hearing no further nominations, Mayor Butcher declared the nominations 
closed for the office of President Pro-Tem.   
 
Michael Werdin made a motion, seconded by David Reisdorf, to accept the nominations 
for President, Vice President and President Pro Tem. Motion carried with a Nay vote from 
Erica Rearich.  
 
At this time, Mayor Butcher congratulated the elected officers and turned the gavel over 
to President Bobby.   
 
Public Comment / Visitors  
None at this time 
   
New Business  
Opening of 2026 Budget 
Council did not wish to re-open the 2026 budget. 
 
2026-2027 Appointments & Committees 
Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by David Reisdorf to appoint the individuals listed 
below to the Personnel Committee. Motion carried with a Nay vote from Erica Rearich.  
 

Committee Duties Chair Members 
Personnel Employee Relations, Benefits, & 

Compensation 
Ross Bobby, Shaffer, Neugebauer 

 
Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Ginnie Neugebauer to appoint the individuals 
listed below to the Public Health and Safety Committee. Motion carried.  
 

Committee Duties Chair Members 
Public Health & 
Safety 

Police, Fire, EMS, Civil Preparedness Butcher Bobby, Ross, Rearich 

 
Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Ryan Ross to appoint the individuals listed 
below to the Infrastructure Committee. Motion carried.  
 

Committee Duties Chair Members 

Infrastructure Water, Sewer, Stormwater, Roads Neugebauer Sarpen, Bobby, Werdin 
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Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Ryan Ross to appoint the individuals listed 
below to the EMS and Fire Funding Committee. Motion carried.  
 

Committee Duties Chair Members 

EMS & Fire 
Funding 

Department Allocations & Funding Bobby Butcher, Cummings 

 
Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Ginnie Neugebauer to appoint the individuals 
listed below to the Business Development Committee. Motion carried.  
 

Committee Duties Chair Members 

Business 
Development 

New & Existing Business 
Communication 

Reisdorf Werdin, Cummings, Shaffer 

 
Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Michael Werdin, to approve the appointments 
as presented. Motion carried. 
 

Name Position Term 

Andrew N. Shaffer Manager / Secretary / Assistant Treasurer / Pension CAO  - 

Tara L. Calaman Treasurer / Assistant Secretary  - 

Wade E. Portner Zoning Officer, Building Code Official, Building Inspector, 
Floodplain Administrator 

 - 

Walter Tilley, Stock & Leader Solicitor  - 

Warehaus Engineer – General Services and Subdivision and Land 
Development Activity 

- 

Andrew Bobby Police Commission 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Erica Rearich Police Commission 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Michael Werdin Police Commission - Alternate 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

David Reisdorf Rep. Local Government Advisory Committee 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Andrew N. Shaffer Alternate - Local Government Advisory Committee 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Kim O. Butcher Rep. York Adams Tax Bureau 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Andrew N. Shaffer Alternate - York Adams Tax Bureau 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Kim O. Butcher Rep. Tax Collection Committee 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Andrew N. Shaffer Alternate - Tax Collection Committee 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Kim O. Butcher Delegate - PSAB 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Andrew N. Shaffer Alternate - PSAB 2 Years - 
12/31/27 

Kim O. Butcher Liaison - Rose Fire & EMS Board 
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Executive Session 
Not needed at this time.  
 
Adjournment 
At 6:56PM, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

Andrew N. Shaffer 
 

Borough Manager 
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From: Kristen Dempwolf
To: Andrew Shaffer
Cc: Steven Martinez
Subject: Request to Present to Borough Council
Date: Thursday, January 8, 2026 3:32:45 PM
Attachments: Outlook-nss2hjcq.png

Outlook-d2hplt4x.png

I am writing to request the opportunity for the YCSPCA to present at the 2/9 New Freedom
Borough Council meeting.

We understand that New Freedom Borough declined the York County SPCA 2026 animal
housing agreement during the 11/10 council meeting. We would appreciate time to discuss
the Borough’s plan moving forward and to outline potential implications for residents related
to stray animal response, public safety, and animal welfare.

Our goal is clarity. We want to ensure Borough leadership and residents understand available
options, operational impacts, and next steps.

We would welcome the chance to attend a meeting and answer questions directly.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Kristen Dempwolf
Communications Director
Office: 717-764-6109 ext. 207
Cell: 717-855-8497
kdempwolf@ycspca.org
www.ycspca.org

image
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                             EJCDC C-620 Contractor’s Application for Payment   1 of 5 

 

1. Original Contract Price 4,187,879.00 

2. Net Change by Change Orders 4,081.76 

3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) 4,191,960.76 

4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date  

    (Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) 2,244,866.58 

5. Retainage  

      a. 5%   X   1,535,694.26 Work Completed 76,784.72 

      b. 5%   X   499,779.32 Stored Materials 24,988.97 

      c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b) 101,773.69 

6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 – Line 5.c) 2,143,092.89 

7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) 1,587,148.49 

8. Amount due this application 555,944.40 

9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 – Line 4 + Line 5.c) 2,048,867.87 
  

Contractor’s Certification 
The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following: 
(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been 
applied on account to discharge Contractor’s legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by 
prior Applications for Payment; 
(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this 
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and 
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such liens or 
security interest, or encumbrances); and 
(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not 
defective.  

Contractor: PSI Pumping Solutions, Inc. 

Signature:  Date:  12/16/25 
    

Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner 

By:  By:  

Title:  Title:  

Date:  Date:  

Approved by Funding Agency   

By:  By:  

Title:  Title:  

Date:  Date:  
 

Contractor’s Application for Payment 

Owner:  New Freedom Borough Owner’s Project No.:  

Engineer: RK&K, LLP Engineer’s Project No.: 22360 

Contractor: PSI Pumping Solutions, Inc Contractor’s Project No.:  24-020 

Project:  New Freedom WWTP Aeration 

Contract: 1 - General Construction 

Application No.: 9 Application Date.:  12/16/2025  

Application Period: From: 11/21/25 To: 12/15/2025  
      

Jordan Wolfe, CCM

Construction Manager

January 07, 2026



Borough of New Freedom 
York County, Pennsylvania 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION AFFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE NEW 
FREEDOM BOROUGH PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of New Freedom Borough, York County, 
Pennsylvania by Ordinance 1983-8, as amended, created a Planning Commission, and  

 
WHEREAS, members of the Planning Commission are appointed by Borough Council, 

and  
 
WHEREAS, Article II of the Pennsylvania Municipal Planning Code outlines additional 

requirements for the appointment of Planning Commission members, and  
 
WHEREAS, the members of the Planning Commission shall be appointed for a term not 

to exceed four (4) years. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, be it Resolved, that the Borough Council hereby affirms the 

following appointments to the Borough of New Freedom Planning Commission and the 
accompanying date of expiration of said term of office: 

 
Member Term Expires 

Matt Hopkins December 31, 2029 
Ryan Ross December 31, 2028 

Seth Wheeler December 31, 2028 
Jean Merrill December 31, 2026 

Teresa Ruby December 31, 2026 
 
 
RESOLVED this 12th day of January 2026 

 
ATTEST:                    NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
                                                                             _________________________________     
Andrew N. Shaffer, Secretary                                       Andy Bobby, President 
 
BOROUGH SEAL 

                                                                                I approve the within Resolution      
 

         ___________________________________                                                                                          
Kim Butcher, Mayor 



Borough of New Freedom 
York County, Pennsylvania 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION AFFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE  
SOUTHERN YORK COUNTY REGIONAL RECREATION COMMISSION 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of New Freedom Borough and the Board of Supervisors 
of Shrewsbury Township, both of York County, Pennsylvania, created the Southern York County 
Regional Recreation Commission (Commission) by virtue of an Intermunicipal Agreement of 
Cooperation for Recreation dated April 10, 2023, and;  

 
WHEREAS, the Commission shall consist of eight (8) members, and; 
 
WHEREAS, each Participant shall appoint four (4) residents to the Commission. One (1) 

of the appointed members shall be an elected official of the governing body. 
 
WHEREAS, initial and successive members of Commission shall be appointed for 

staggered terms not to exceed three (3) years. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, be it Resolved, that the Borough Council hereby affirms the following 

appointments to the Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission and the 
accompanying date of expiration of said term of office: 

 
Member Term Expires 

_______________ December 31, 2028 
Andy McCauley December 31, 2027 

Ryan Ross December 31, 2026 
Carrie Badour December 31, 2026 

 
RESOLVED this 12th day of January 2026 

 
ATTEST:                    NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
                                                                             _________________________________     
Andrew N. Shaffer, Secretary                                                             Andy Bobby, President 
 
BOROUGH SEAL 

                                                                                I approve the within Resolution      
 

         ___________________________________                                                                                          
Kim Butcher, Mayor 



Borough of New Freedom 
York County, Pennsylvania 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION AFFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE NEW 
FREEDOM BOROUGH ZONING HEARING BOARD 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of New Freedom Borough, York County, 
Pennsylvania by Ordinance 1998-4, as amended, adopted a Zoning Ordinance, and  

 
WHEREAS, Article X of the Ordinance requires appointment of three (3) residents of 

New Freedom Borough to serve as the Zoning Hearing Board, and  
 
WHEREAS, the members of the Zoning Hearing Board shall be appointed by 

Resolution of the Borough Council for a term not to exceed three (3) years. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, be it Resolved, that the Borough Council hereby affirms the 

following appointments to the Borough of New Freedom Zoning Hearing Board and the 
accompanying date of expiration of said term of office: 

 
Member Term Expires 

Stephen Debelius December 31, 2028 
Charles Endres Jr. December 31, 2027 

William Taylor December 31, 2026 
Daniel Gahagan – Alternate December 31, 2027 
 
 
RESOLVED this 12th day of January 2026 

 
 
ATTEST:                    NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
                                                                             _________________________________     
Andrew N. Shaffer, Secretary                                       Andy Bobby, President 
 
BOROUGH SEAL 

                                                                                I approve the within Resolution      
 

         ___________________________________                                                                                          
Kim Butcher, Mayor 

 



Borough of New Freedom 
York County, Pennsylvania 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-____ 
A RESOLUTION AFFIRMING APPOINTMENTS TO THE NEW FREEDOM 

BOROUGH PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of New Freedom Borough, York County, Pennsylvania, 
by Ordinance No. 2021-1, has adopted the 2018 International Property Maintenance Code; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 111 of the 2018 International Property Maintenance Code requires 
the creation of a Property Maintenance Code Board of Appeals; and 
 

WHEREAS, the New Freedom Borough Property Maintenance Code Board of Appeals 
shall consist of three (3) members and two (2) alternate members, each of whom are residents 
of New Freedom Borough and who are not employees of New Freedom Borough; and 

 
WHEREAS, the members and alternate members of the New Freedom Borough Property 

Maintenance Code Board of Appeals shall serve staggered terms of three (3) years. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, be it Resolved, that the Borough Council hereby affirms the 

following appointments to the New Freedom Borough Property Maintenance Code Board of 
Appeals and the accompanying dates of expiration of said terms of office: 
 

Ginnie Neugebauer, Member   December 31, 2028 
 

Michael Werdin, Member    December 31, 2027 
 

Douglas Brent, Member    December 31, 2026 
 

David Moyster, Alternate    December 31, 2027 
 

Melissa Shaffer, Alternate    December 31, 2026 
 
 

 
RESOLVED AND ENACTED, this 12th day of January 2026, by the Council of New 

Freedom Borough in a lawful session duly assembled. 
 

ATTEST:                              NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH COUNCIL: 
 
                                                                                     _________________________________     
Andrew N. Shaffer, Secretary                                  Andy Bobby, President 
 
BOROUGH SEAL 

                                                                                           I approve the within Resolution      
 

_________________________________                                                                                      
Kim Butcher, Mayor 



Borough of New Freedom 
York County, Pennsylvania 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-____ 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN CERTAIN 
ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS FOR ROSE FIRE COMPANY 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Borough Council of New Freedom Borough, York County, 
Pennsylvania, is responsible for the public safety of the residents of New Freedom Borough in 
the area of fire protection; and  

 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council previously adopted resolutions recognizing the Rose 

Fire Company as the official provider of fire protection and related services to the Borough; 
and  

 
WHEREAS the Borough Council previously authorized activities of the Rose Fire 

Company and its members for the purposes of defining their firefighting duties and providing 
additional protection to the Fire Company's members under the Worker's Compensation Law; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Borough Council desires to restate its recognition of the Rose Fire 

Company as the provider of fire protection services and to authorize additional duties of its 
members, through this Resolution, which further supports those resolutions and approvals 
previously adopted. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, be it Resolved, as follows: 
 
Section 1 - Fire Company Recognized. The Rose Fire Company (the "Fire 

Company"), a volunteer fire company organized and existing in the Borough of New Freedom, 
York County, Pennsylvania, is hereby designated as the officially recognized Fire Company for 
New Freedom Borough (the "Borough"). 

 
Section 2 - Purpose. The purpose of this Resolution is to recognize that the Fire 

Company's both previous and future acts, classified as public firefighting duties, are done on 
behalf of the Borough; and to state additional authorized activities for members of the Fire 
Company, including special fire police. 

 
Section 3 - Authorized Activities of the Fire Company. 
 

A. The Fire Company recognized by the Borough is hereby authorized to provide such 
services to the Borough and to municipalities outside of the Borough as may be 
necessary for the protection of property and persons situate therein, which include, by 
way of example and not of limitation, the extinguishment and prevention of loss of life 
and property from fire, automobile accidents, medical emergencies, hazardous material 
incidents, and other dangerous situations and also include security, traffic control and/or 
crowd control associated thereto. 



B. The Fire Company may also provide non-emergency and public service functions, 
within or outside the Borough, such as, by way of example and not of limitation, 
removing water from property after storms, and assisting in the removal, abatement and 
prevention of damage or injury to persons or property, whether through natural causes 
or man-made situations. 
 

C. The Fire Company may also conduct and participate in such training activities and drills, 
either within or outside of the Borough, as may be deemed necessary for the members 
of the Fire Company to maintain proficiency in providing service. The Fire Company 
may also respond to calls and provide services to municipalities outside of the Borough. 
 
Section 4 - Authorized Activity of Members of the Fire Company. 
 

A. In addition to participating in the activities of the Fire Company as authorized above, or 
in going to and returning from any said activity, the members, including special fire 
police, of the Fire Company recognized by the Borough are also authorized to do the 
following: 
 

1. Engage in any type of drill, training, ceremony, practice, test, or parade, whether 
within or outside of the Borough, when authorized by the Fire Company. 
 

2. Engage in fundraising activities for the Fire Company, whether within or outside 
of the Borough, when authorized by the Fire Company. 

 
3. Engage in the performance of any other duty or activity, of a non-emergency 

nature, such as, by way of example and not of limitation, parades, car shows, 
school functions, funeral services, picnics, and events associated with holidays, 
such as, but not limited to, New Year's, Easter, Memorial Day, Independence 
Day, Labor Day, Halloween, and/or Christmas, and any other event or function, 
whether within or outside the Borough, when authorized in writing by the New 
Freedom Borough Council. 

 
4. Borough Council shall authorize members of the Fire Company to participate 

certain events, a list of which shall be attached hereto and incorporated herein as 
Exhibit A. New Freedom Borough Council may approve these activities in 
advance, by way of resolution, or in response to the submission of a list on an 
annual or monthly basis by the Fire Company. The approval of any event shall be 
deemed an ongoing approval of said event, whether that event takes place on a 
monthly or annual, or other basis. At any meeting of the Borough Council, the 
Fire Company may propose additional events to be authorized by the Borough. If 
duly approved by the Borough Council, any additionally approved events shall be 
added to Exhibit A as events specifically authorized by the Borough in which the 
Fire Company may participate. While these events are authorized and may 
occur, it is understood that they could be canceled for reasons beyond the 
control of the Borough or the Fire Company. Any event may be removed from the 
list of authorized activities after approval by the Borough Council at the request of 
the Fire Company. 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
RESOLVED this 12th day of January 2026 

 
ATTEST:                    NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
                                                                             _________________________________     
Andrew N. Shaffer, Secretary                                                                   Andy Bobby, President 
 
BOROUGH SEAL 

                                                                                I approve the within Resolution      
 

         ___________________________________                                                                                          
Kim Butcher, Mayor 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

EXHIBIT A 
 

EVENTS SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZED BY NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH IN WHICH 
THE ROSE FIRE COMPANY FIRE POLICE MAY PARTICIPATE 

 
• New Freedom July 4th Parade 
• New Freedom Lions Club Carnival  
• New Freedom Festival 
• New Freedom Christmas Tree Lighting & Parade 
• New Freedom December Parade 
• New Freedom December Santa Rides  
• Funerals and Memorial Services in New Freedom 
• Shrewsbury Carnival including Fireworks 
• Glen Rock Christmas Eve Carolers Event 
• Southern Regional Police Department National Night Out 
• Stewartstown Borough Carnival 
• Stewartstown Borough Fireworks 
• Stewartstown Borough Parade 
• Jefferson Borough Carnival  
• Fawn Grove Borough Old Tyme Days 
• Fawn Grove Borough Annual Fire Muster 
• Fawn Grove Borough – Christmas in the Grove 
• Kennard Dale High School Graduation 
• Great American Train Robbery Dinner and Dance (Fawn Grove) 
• Red Lion Borough – Memorial Day Parade 
• Red Lion Borough – Red Lion Street Fair 
• Red Lion Borough – Red Lion Halloween Parade 
• Red Lion Borough – New Year’s Eve Celebration 
• Dallastown Borough – Memorial Day Parade 
• Dallastown Borough – Dallastown Area High School Graduation 
• Dallastown Borough – Gun Raffle – Yoe Park – SAFER 
• Dallastown Borough – Building Bridges for Brianna 
• Dallastown Borough – National Night Out 
• Dallastown Borough – Dallastown Recreation Carnival 
• Dallastown Borough – Halloween Parade 
• Dallastown Borough – Christmas in Dallastown 
• Dallastown Borough – Tree Lighting 
• Dallastown Borough – Wildcat 10K Run 
 
 
 



Incidents
1/1  -  

1/25
1/26 - 2/22

2/23 - 

3/22

3/23 - 

4/19

4/20 - 

5/17

5/18 - 

6/14

6/15 - 

7/12

7/13 - 

8/9

8/10-

9/6

9/7-

10/4

10/5-

11/1

11/2-

11/29

11/30-

12/31
Year

Shrewsbury 59 79 76 74 96 85 116 74 92 90 70 84 995

New Freedom 77 85 76 66 75 72 119 82 86 72 87 68 965

Stewartstown 35 43 43 58 49 62 44 68 27 45 42 36 552

Glen Rock 34 29 46 49 48 41 54 69 66 36 32 35 539

Railroad 9 3 7 10 6 4 4 6 6 5 4 4 68

Southern SD 12 22 35 28 15 13 2 6 11 35 21 19 219

Southeastern SD 15 15 18 19 14 7 0 0 13 28 14 19 162

Outside Jurisdiction 6 7 10 14 8 6 19 8 10 13 8 14 123

OJ Fingerprinting 1 1 1 3 0 2 0 1 3 1 2 3 18

Time Actual Admin Total Target

Shrewsbury 413.25 300.37 713.61 685.64 21 27

New Freedom 322.28 294.87 617.15 651.08 4 6 2

Stewartstown 241.26 159.87 401.13 390.32 4 7 4

Glen Rock 65.82 100.44 166.26 228.80 2 3 2

Railroad 7.49 7.49 13.20 1

Southern SD 23.16 23.16 0.00 1 1

Southern SRO 166.05 166.05 180.00 2

SE School SD 4.66 4.66 0.00 1

SE SRO 178.50 178.50 180.00 31 45 0 11 1

Duty Court

14.727 3.5

Shrewsbury 8184.34 8159.99 12.22 4

New Freedom 7854.19 7749.02 14.393 2

Stewartstown 4611.30 4645.50 5.0133 3

Glen Rock 2692.72 2723.13 0.18 0.00

Railroad 154.96 157.86 20.00

Southern SD 830.75 774.89 18.00

SE School SD 747.42 748.15 0.00

Totals 84.533 12.50

Totals

Southern SD

SE School Dist

Other Jurisdiction

(13.95)

23.16

4.66

(1.50)

4 WEEK TIME IN MUNICIPALITY TOTAL

11/2/2025 to 11/29/2025

4 WEEK ENFORCEMENT TOTAL 

0314 314 325 282

11/2/2025 to 11/29/2025

SOUTHERN REGIONAL POLICE DEPARTMENT 

COMMISSION REPORT   |  2025

Monthly Totals 248 284 312 321 311 292 358 3641280

(5.71)

(62.54)

Youth Aid 

Referral

Shrewsbury

New Freedom

Stewartstown

Enforcement
Traffic 

Citation

Written 

Warning / 

Repair Order

Parking 

Tickets

Criminal 

Arrests

Glen Rock

10.81

Railroad

Difference

27.97

(33.93)

TotalMunicipality

2025 YEARLY RUNNING TOTAL

0.330

5.61

9.78

16.32

Target

7/1 - 6/30
55.86

(0.73)

1/1 -12/31

PPU's by %

Other / ADM

OVERTIME
4 WEEK TOTAL

Shrewsbury

New Freedom

Stewartstown

Glen Rock

Railroad

Southern SD

SE School Dist

Budget Months
Difference

17.18

(2.90)

(30.41)

(34.20)

105.17

24.35



SOUTHERN REGIONAL POLICE DISTRICT REPORT

Z1 SBB SHREWSBURY BOROUGH

6NON-REPORTABLE ACCIDENT

2TRAFFIC ACCIDENT REPORTABLE

6ALARMS

1ANIMAL COMPLAINTS BARKING DOG

1ANIMAL COMPLAINTS OTHER

1SERVICE CALL ASSIST OTHER AGENCY

11PUBLIC SERVICE ASSIST PERSON

4CHECK WELFARE

4WRITTEN WARNING

3COMMERCIAL VEHICLE INSPECTION

3DISTURBANCE OTHER

1DISTURBANCE DOMESTIC RELATED

4SERVICE CALL MEDICAL EMERGENCY

1SERVICE CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT

1DEPT SERVICES - FINGERPRINTING

1HARASSMENT

2HIGHWAY RELATED

1LOST AND FOUND ARTICLE

4MENTAL HEALTH

2NON-CRIMINAL SUSPICIOUS PERSON

2NON-CRIMINAL-OTHER INVESTIGATION

5SERVICE CALL 911 HANG UP

5SERVICE CALL MISCELLANEOUS

6THEFT

1THREATS

1TRAFFIC RELATED ABANDONED VEHICLE

1TRAFFIC OFFENSES

1TRAFFIC AND PARKING PROBLEMS

1TRAFFIC STOP

2WARRANT

84District Total

Z10 OJ OUT OF JURISDICTION

10SERVICE CALL ASSIST OTHER POLICE

1/6/2026 Page 1 of 5



SOUTHERN REGIONAL POLICE DISTRICT REPORT

Z10 OJ OUT OF JURISDICTION

1COMMERCIAL VEHICLE INSPECTION

1DISTURBANCE OTHER

1SERVICE CALL MEDICAL EMERGENCY

3DEPT SERVICES - FINGERPRINTING NON-RES

1HIGHWAY RELATED

17District Total

Z2 NFB NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH

1NON-REPORTABLE ACCIDENT

1TRAFFIC ACCIDENT REPORTABLE

1ALARMS

1ASSAULT

7SERVICE CALL ASSIST OTHER POLICE

1SERVICE CALL ASSIST OTHER AGENCY

10PUBLIC SERVICE ASSIST PERSON

3CHECK WELFARE

1COMMERCIAL VEHICLE INSPECTION

1DISORDERLY CONDUCT

6DISTURBANCE OTHER

2DISTURBANCE DOMESTIC RELATED

3SERVICE CALL MEDICAL EMERGENCY

1SERVICE CALL FIRE DEPARTMENT

2HARASSMENT

5HIGHWAY RELATED

1KIDNAPPING / ABDUCTION

3LOST AND FOUND ARTICLE

1MENTAL HEALTH

2MISSING PERSONS

2NARCOTICS

5NON-CRIMINAL SUSPICIOUS PERSON

3NON-CRIMINAL-OTHER INVESTIGATION

1THEFT

3TRAFFIC AND PARKING PROBLEMS

1TRESPASSING
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SOUTHERN REGIONAL POLICE DISTRICT REPORT

Z2 NFB NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH

68District Total

Z3 SSD SOUTHERN SCHOOL DISTRICT

2ALARMS

1ASSAULT

1SERVICE CALL ASSIST OTHER AGENCY

1DISORDERLY CONDUCT

1NON-CRIMINAL SUSPICIOUS PERSON

6District Total

Z31SR0 SRO SOUTHERN SCHOOL DISTRICT

8SERVICE CALL ASSIST OTHER AGENCY

1DISORDERLY CONDUCT

2HARASSMENT

1NON-CRIMINAL SUSPICIOUS PERSON

1PORNOGRAPHY

13District Total

Z4 GRB GLEN ROCK BOROUGH

2NON-REPORTABLE ACCIDENT

2TRAFFIC ACCIDENT REPORTABLE

1ASSAULT

4PUBLIC SERVICE ASSIST PERSON

2CHECK WELFARE

2COMMERCIAL VEHICLE INSPECTION

6DISTURBANCE OTHER

5DISTURBANCE DOMESTIC RELATED

3HIGHWAY RELATED

2NON-CRIMINAL SUSPICIOUS PERSON

1NON-CRIMINAL-OTHER INVESTIGATION

1THEFT

1TRAFFIC RELATED ABANDONED VEHICLE

1TRAFFIC OFFENSES

2TRAFFIC AND PARKING PROBLEMS

1/6/2026 Page 3 of 5



SOUTHERN REGIONAL POLICE DISTRICT REPORT

Z4 GRB GLEN ROCK BOROUGH

35District Total

Z5 RRB RAILROAD BOROUGH

1NON-REPORTABLE ACCIDENT

3HIGHWAY RELATED

4District Total

Z7 STB STEWARTSTOWN BOROUGH

2NON-REPORTABLE ACCIDENT

2ALARMS

1ANIMAL COMPLAINTS BARKING DOG

1ASSAULT

4PUBLIC SERVICE ASSIST PERSON

1CHECK WELFARE

1TRAFFIC CITATION

1DEATH INVESTIGATION

1DISTURBANCE OTHER

2DISTURBANCE DOMESTIC RELATED

1SERVICE CALL MEDICAL EMERGENCY

1FRAUD

1HARASSMENT

1HIGHWAY RELATED

1MISSING PERSONS

2NON-CRIMINAL SUSPICIOUS PERSON

1NON-CRIMINAL-OTHER INVESTIGATION

1POLICE NOTIFICATIONS

2SERVICE CALL 911 HANG UP

4SERVICE CALL MISCELLANEOUS

1TRAFFIC RELATED ABANDONED VEHICLE

2TRAFFIC AND PARKING PROBLEMS

1TRESPASSING

1VANDALISM / CRIMINAL MISCHIEF

36District Total

Z91SRO SRO SOUTHEASTERN SCHOOL DISTRICT
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SOUTHERN REGIONAL POLICE DISTRICT REPORT

Z91SRO SRO SOUTHEASTERN SCHOOL DISTRICT

2ALARMS

1SERVICE CALL ASSIST OTHER POLICE

7SERVICE CALL ASSIST OTHER AGENCY

1FRAUD

1HARASSMENT

3NARCOTICS

1NON-CRIMINAL-OTHER INVESTIGATION

1SERVICE CALL 911 HANG UP

1TRAFFIC AND PARKING PROBLEMS

1TRESPASSING

19District Total

282Total All Incidents

1/6/2026 Page 5 of 5
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December 23, 2025 
 
NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH COUNCIL 
49 East High Street 
New Freedom, PA  17349 
 
RE: Monthly Engineer’s Report 
 Warehaus No. 25-0001 
 
Dear Borough Administration / Council Members: 
 
Below is a list of active projects our office is currently working on. Work completed and anticipated tasks for 
each project are summarized in Sections I and II. Additionally, Section III outlines Subdivision and Land 
Development Plans on the agenda for approval consideration. This report documents engineering services 
completed between December 1st and December 23rd. 
 
I. Progress Summary 

1. FEMA Pipe Replacement (2023.0007.05) 
a. No work completed. 

2. Comprehensive Road & Alley Map (2024.0003.01) 
a. No work completed. 

3. Rheeling Road Adoption (25-0012) 
a. No work completed. 

4. Pleasant Avenue Culvert & Crosswalk Project (25-0057) 
a. Provided updated plans to Columbia Gas to coordinate potential conflicts.  

5. General Engineering Services (25-0001-Task 1) 
a. Talkie Fiber Extension: Miscellaneous correspondence with Talkie Fiber and Borough.  

6. Complete Streets Ordinance Development (25-0001-Task 2) 
a. No work completed.  

7. VFW (25-0001-Task 4) 
a. Reviewed the sewer manholes submittal received on December 16th and provided comments on 

December 23rd.  
8. 18 North Shaffer Drive – SWM Plan (25-0001-Task 5) 

a. No work completed.  
9. Koller Point (25-0001-Task 6) 

a. Met with York County Conservation District in-person regarding this project on December 5th.  
b. Reviewed YCCD meeting with Borough staff on December 10th. 

10. Marge Goodfellow Park Notice of Termination (25-0158) 
a. Received Notice of Termination (NOT) Deficiency Letter from YCCD on December 16th. 

11. Saint John the Baptist Church  - LD Plan (25-0001-Task 7) 
a. No work completed. 

12. 125 Pleasant Avenue (25-0001 Task 8) 
a. No work completed. 

13. Main Street Sidewalk Extension (2024.0007.04) 
a. No work completed.  

14. 217 Singer Road – SWM Plan (25-0001-Task 9) 
a. No work completed. 
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15. 3 Veterans Drive – SWM Plan (25-0001-Task 10) 
a. Received SWM Plan resubmission on December 2nd and issued comments on December 11th. 

16. New Haven Phase 1 – Final SD Plan (25-0001-Task 11) 
a. Received Final SD Plan resubmission on December 3rd and provided recommendation letter on 

December 5th. 
17. Burtt Baking Co – SWM Plan (25-0001-Task 12) 

a. No work completed. 
18. New Haven Inspections (25-0001-Task 13) 

a. Completed two storm sewer inspections. 
b. Completed one unannounced site inspection. 

 
II. Anticipated Work Next Month 

1. FEMA Pipe Replacement (2023.0007.05) 
a. No work anticipated. 

2. Comprehensive Road & Alley Map (2024.0003.01) 
a. Meet with Borough staff to review project plans. Timing to be determined by Borough Staff. 

3. Rheeling Road Adoption (25-0012) 
a. Review plans with Borough staff. Timing to be determined by the Borough. 
b. Revise plans based on Borough feedback. 

4. Pleasant Avenue Culvert & Crosswalk Project (25-0057) 
a. Seek detailed design drawings and estimate from pre-cast culvert supplier. 
b. Finalize General Permit submission to PA DEP. 

5. General Engineering Services (25-0001-Task 1) 
a. No work anticipated. 

6. Complete Streets Ordinance Development (25-0001-Task 2) 
a. Review revised Complete Streets Ordinance draft with Borough staff or YCPC as needed. 

7. VFW (25-0001-Task 4) 
a. Site inspections and submittal reviews if requested by Borough Staff. 

8. 18 North Shaffer Drive – SWM Plan (25-0001-Task 5) 
a. Review of revised SWM Plan administrative items as needed. 

9. Koller Point (25-0001-Task 6) 
a. Review information and make recommendations as needed.  
b. Coordinate with PA DEP, YCCD, Applicant, and Borough as needed. 

10. Marge Goodfellow Park Notice of Termination (25-0158) 
a. Coordinate with Borough staff and YCCD as necessary to resolve NOT Deficiency Letter.  

11. Saint John the Baptist Church - LD Plan (25-0001-Task 7) 
a. Review of revised LD Plan upon submission. 
b. Coordinate with Applicant’s Engineer as necessary regarding the proposed storm sewer 

connection. 
12. 125 Pleasant Avenue (25-0001 Task 8) 

a. Site inspections and submittal reviews if requested by Borough Staff. 
13. Main Street Sidewalk Extension (2024.0007.04) 

a. No work anticipated.  
14. 217 Singer Road – SWM Plan (25-0001-Task 9) 

a. Review of revised SWM Plan upon submission.  
15. 3 Veterans Drive – SWM Plan (25-0001-Task 10) 

a. Review of revised SWM Plan upon submission. 
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16. New Haven Phase 1 – Final SD Plan (25-0001-Task 11) 
a. No work anticipated. To be removed from this Report next month. 

17.  Burtt Baking Co – SWM Plan (25-0001-Task 12) 
a. Review of SWM Plan upon submission. 

18. New Haven Inspections (25-0001-Task 13) 
a. Inspections of storm sewer upon request by Developer.  
b. Weekly unannounced site inspections to verify compliance with Approved Plans. 

 
III. Subdivision & Land Development Plans on Agenda 

1. Municipal Engineering Reviews (2021.0007.00 / 2024.0003.00 / 25-0001) 
a. None known. 

 
 

We appreciate the opportunity to serve as the Borough’s Engineer throughout 2025 and value the trust you’ve 
placed in us. We look forward to continuing our partnership and supporting your projects in 2026. 
 
WAREHAUS 

 
Dan B. Creep 
Director of Civil Engineering 



 

 
 

NEW FREEDOM 
BOROUGH 

Monthly 
Water Report   

December 2025 
 

 
 

Gallons December                   Total for 2025 
Well #1 – Church Alley 1,131,813 9,849,188 

Well #3 – Dickinson Ct 1,794,500 23,669,600 

Well #4 – Playground Alley 1,687,588 30,251,604 
Well #8 – Bowser Road 1,799,990 20,098,180 

Total Pumped 6,413,891 84,887,204 

YW Purchase 935,093 11,028,576 

Total Gallons 7,348,984 95,915,780 

Daily Average 237,064 262,783 

   

Pump Hours   

Well #1 356 2364.3 

Well #3 192.3 1856 

Well #4 408.6 5175.95 

Well #8 456.05             4784.28 
Total Pump Hours 1,412.95 16745.92 

New Service Inspections   

Days Pumped December Total Days to Year 

Well #1 15 129 

Well #3 8 93 

Well #4 17 256 

Well #8 19 214 

York Water 31 365 
 

• Maintenance performed on all chemical pumps at Wells  

• Performed all water sampling required for DEP for the month of December 

• Installed new water service to 103 N Constitution Ave. – removing the split of services inside 
105 N Constitution Ave 

 

 



Monthly WWTP Report 
 
  

 To:  A. Shaffer / Borough Council 

 From:  David W. Dickmyer – Director of Wastewater Operations 

 Date:            January 07, 2026 

 Re:            WWTP REPORT for December 2025 

TOTAL VOLUME TREATED AT PLANT: 
 

35,718,000 gallons 

WWTP (daily average): 
 

1,152,000 gallons 

TOTAL VOLUME OF WASTEWATER FROM NEW 
FREEDOM: 

   17,297,000 gallons 
 

NEW FREEDOM (daily average) 
 

           558,000 gallons 

TOTAL VOLUME OF WASTEWATER FROM SHREWSBURY: 19,027,000 gallons 
 

SHREWSBURY (daily average): 
 

          614,000 gallons 

VOLUME OF SLUDGE DEWATERED AND HAULED FOR 
BENEFICIAL REUSE: 

                       10 loads 
225.50 wet tons 

MONTHLY SEWER LATERAL INSPECTIONS: 
 

Completed: 0 
Passed: 0 

PA ONE CALL MARKINGS:            Completed: 24  
 

 
   There were no violations of our NPDES Permit in December 
   Plant Staff continue to update and add new attributes to the ArcView GIS Mapping System. This 

work includes field verification of various features such as manholes, cleanouts, and sewer line 
segments 

   All Headworks Channels were cleaned, as well as the compaction chamber on the Raptor Fine 
Screen   

   Plant Staff repaired a failed pneumatic solenoid valve in the Influent Valve Vault that had a leak that 
was making the main air compressor cycle more than usual for Sequencing Batch Reactor #1  

   All Summer Equipment was cleaned, serviced, and stored to transition into the winter equipment  
   The 1 ½” thickener tank de-watering pump was repaired and replaced after it was discovered to not 

be pumping adequately on Christmas Morning. It was discovered to be a plastic shopping bag that 
blew into the tank and sucked into the pump impeller 

   Plant Staff repaired a leaking fitting on the Aqua-Tech Jetter/Vac Truck Water System main control 
panel that basically made the truck inoperable until repaired because it couldn’t get to proper 
operating pressure 

   Plant Staff repaired all components associated with the plant 1 ½” utility water hydrants that have 
been in service for 12 plus years, these hydrants are used to wash down tanks and not waste 
potable water 



 ZONING & CODE 
ENFORCEMENT 

ACTIVITY REPORT  
 

DECEMBER 2025 

  
Permit Report 

Residential Permits Issued: 0 
Commercial Permits Issued: 3 
Zoning Permits Issued: 1 
Total Inspections Completed: 24 

 

 

Code Enforcement Report 
Complaints Received: 1 
Violation Enforcement Letters: 1 
Outstanding Violations: 1 
Outstanding Violations in Court: 1 
Quality of Life Tickets Issued: 0 

 

 

Subdivision and Land Development Report 
Pending Plan Name Plan Description 

Saint John the Baptist Catholic 18 Handicap Spaces 
 


	Agenda - Regular
	Mike Russell
	Julie Kemp
	John Ross
	SYC rec letter of interest
	Draft - December 8, 2025
	MINUTES OF NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH
	COUNCIL MEETING
	December 8, 2025
	Public Comment
	Representatives from New Freedom Heritage were present to request permission from Council to proceed with collecting information for the installation of Hometown Hero Banners in New Freedom Borough. Council welcomed the idea and will await further inf...
	Myra and Ron Gillis provided a recap of the 5th Annual Christmas Parade held on December 6, 2025. A special thank you to everyone involved.
	Visitors / Presentations
	While not present, Rose Fire Chief Chris Boyer provided statistics and calls for service during the month of November.
	Approval of Minutes
	Paul Smith Library
	New Business
	Wastewater Treatment Facility – Phase 1 Aeration Upgrades
	Bee Tree Pump Station / Orwig Road Stormwater Improvements
	2026 Real Estate Tax Resolution
	Dennis Cummings made a motion, seconded by Burnell Wildasin to approve a resolution establishing the real estate tax rates for 2026, noting no increase. Motion carried.
	2026 Miscellaneous Fee Schedule
	Dennis Sarpen made a motion, seconded by Ryan Ross to approve a resolution establishing the miscellaneous fee schedule for 2026. Motion carried.
	2026 Southern Regional Police Department Budget
	The budget is not yet finalized for 2026 and therefore approval from Council will be delayed until January 2026.
	2026 Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission Budget
	Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by Burnell Wildasin to approve the 2026 budget of the Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission. Motion carried with Nay votes from Erica Rearich and Dennis Cummings.
	2026 Budget Proposal
	Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by Burnell Wildasin to approve the 2026 Budget as advertised for New Freedom Borough. Motion carried.
	2026 Meeting Schedule
	Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by Dennis Cummings to authorize advertisement of the 2026 meeting schedule for Borough Council, Planning Commission, and Zoning Hearing Board. Motion carried. A discussion occurred regarding meeting packet distributio...
	Final Subdivision Plan - Phase 1 - RM New Freedom LLC
	Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by David Reisdorf to approve the Final Subdivision Plan - Phase 1 - RM New Freedom LLC. It was noted that all parcels associated with this plan are located within Shrewsbury Township and approval was granted from Shre...
	Director of Recreation
	Ryan Ross made a motion, seconded by Dennis Sarpen to ratify the hiring of Rachel McCauley as the Director of Recreation for the Southern York County Regional Recreation Commission. Motion carried with Nay votes from Erica Rearich and Dennis Cummings.
	The activity report for the period of October 5 to November 1 was provided for Council’s review.
	The October 2025 Financial Report was provided for Council’s review.
	Council was presented with the November 2025 Operating Report for their review.
	Council was presented with the November 2025 Report for their review.
	Zoning & Code Enforcement Report
	The Permit, Land Development, and Code Enforcement Reports for November 2025 were presented to Borough Council for their review. There were no updates to the code enforcement report.
	Recreation Report
	None at this time.
	Public Comment
	None at this time.
	Adjournment

	Draft - January 5, 2026 - Reorg
	MINUTES OF NEW FREEDOM BOROUGH
	ORGANIZATION MEETING OF BOROUGH COUNCIL
	January 5, 2026
	Public Comment / Visitors
	None at this time
	New Business
	Council did not wish to re-open the 2026 budget.
	Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by David Reisdorf to appoint the individuals listed below to the Personnel Committee. Motion carried with a Nay vote from Erica Rearich.
	Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Ginnie Neugebauer to appoint the individuals listed below to the Public Health and Safety Committee. Motion carried.
	Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Ryan Ross to appoint the individuals listed below to the Infrastructure Committee. Motion carried.
	Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Ryan Ross to appoint the individuals listed below to the EMS and Fire Funding Committee. Motion carried.
	Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Ginnie Neugebauer to appoint the individuals listed below to the Business Development Committee. Motion carried.
	Andy Bobby made a motion, seconded by Michael Werdin, to approve the appointments as presented. Motion carried.
	Adjournment
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